Looking ahead, we will continue to use our established networks,
as well as develop new connections, to launch more innovative fund
raising initiatives. To strengthen our partnerships with corporate
friends, we will give our full support to cope with and to facilitate
their CSR development. In terms of public education, we shall
take an active approach in lining-up our Projects and Schools to
participate in different events, be it a variety show, a concert, an art
exhibition, or a sports event, to showcase the talents of Hong Chi
students and trainees, so as to promote public understanding of
their abilities.

Contact Us
You are welcome to contact our Communications and Fund Raising
Office for further information on charity, sponsorship and corporate
volunteer programmes.
Tel	: 2661 0709
Fax	: 2866 0471
E-mail: cfr@hongchi.org.hk

財務報告
Financial Report

  Making the best of every dollar
to ensure cost-effectiveness

    一分一毫，

皆珍而重之，確保運用得宜

Hong Chi Association   Annual Report 2008/2009 73

Hong Chi Association
Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

Unaudited Proforma Combined Income and Expenditure Statement
For the year ended 31 March 2009

Note
Association

HK$
Schools

HK$
Proforma

combined HK$

Income

  Government grants and subventions 173,156,079 242,980,303 416,136,382

  Lotteries Fund grants 6,033,250 181,395 6,214,645

  Donations

    – Hong Kong Jockey Club 4,180,089  2,355  4,182,444

    – Community Chest allocations 1,496,460   – 1,496,460

    – Others 3,825,755 2,099,411 5,925,166

  Flag day appeal – – –

  Other fund raising projects 5,790,976 – 5,790,976

  Furniture and equipment replenishment
    and minor works block grant 893,579 – 893,579

  Others 20,487,132 6,892,669 27,379,801

215,863,320 252,156,133 468,019,453

Expenditure (210,393,722) (252,392,571) (462,786,293)

Net operating surplus/(deficit)  5,469,598 (236,438) 5,233,160

Interest income 1,559,334 72,586 1,631,920

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 7,028,932 (163,852) 6,865,080

Transferred from designated funds to
  compensate the designated expenditure 2b 772,423 1,397  773,820

Transferred to Social Welfare lump
  sum reserves 2c (5,935,152)  – (5,935,152)

Transferred from Other Social
  Welfare reserves 2d (2,498,118) – (2,498,118)

Transferred to furniture and equipment
  replenishment and minor works block
  grant reserve 2e (103,407)  – (103,407)

Balance carried forward from capital
  reserve for unsubvented projects (735,322) (162,455) (897,777)

匡智會  2008/2009年報74

Note
Association

HK$
Schools

HK$
Proforma

combined HK$

Income

  Government grants and subventions 157,917,707  223,779,012 381,696,719

  Lotteries Fund grants 1,682,587  343,510 2,026,097

  Donations

    – Hong Kong Jockey Club 3,528,185   –  3,528,185

    – Community Chest allocations 1,425,200   – 1,425,200

    – Others 5,276,115  2,363,242 7,639,357

  Flag day appeal 942,554  – 942,554

  Other fund raising projects 5,990,574  – 5,990,574

  Furniture and equipment replenishment
    and minor works block grant 673,844  – 673,844

  Others 19,815,460  6,889,338 26,704,798

197,252,226 233,375,102 430,627,328

Expenditure (196,892,041) (233,523,733) (430,415,774)

Net operating surplus/(deficit)  360,185  (148,631)  211,554

Interest income  3,688,687  745,216  4,433,903

Surplus for the year 4,048,872 596,585  4,645,457

Transferred to designated funds 2b (3,801,515) (67,346)   (3,868,861)

Transferred to Social Welfare lump
  sum reserves 2c (1,319,425)  –  (1,319,425)

Transferred from Other Social
  Welfare reserves 2d  231,880 – 231,880

Transferred to furniture and equipment
  replenishment and minor works block
  grant reserve 2e 97,113  – 97,113

Balance carried forward (from)/to capital
  reserve for unsubvented projects (743,075) 529,239  (213,836)

Hong Chi Association
Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

Unaudited Proforma Combined Income and Expenditure Statement
For the year ended 31 March 2008

Hong Chi Association   Annual Report 2008/2009 75

Note
Association

HK$
Schools

HK$
Proforma

combined HK$

Non-current assets

  Property, plant and equipment 34,444,029  17,803,854  52,247,883

Current assets
  Accounts receivable 6,334,803 1,478,499 7,813,302

  Amount due from Social Welfare Department 644,630 – 644,630

  Amount due from Schools/(due to Association) 446,715 (446,715) –

  Deposit and prepayments 1,743,739  770,877  2,514,616

  Cash at financial institutions:

    – Fixed and call deposits 103,301,963 161,714 103,463,677

    – Current and savings accounts 9,821,144 43,345,114 53,166,258

  Cash in hand  385,875 67,000 452,875

 122,678,869 45,376,489 168,055,358

Current liabilities
  Deferred income:

    – Education Bureau 42,484 37,490,924 37,533,408

    – Capital Grant 31,904,940 17,457,271 49,362,211

    – Others 9,571,622 6,134,787 15,706,409

  Accounts payable and accrued charges 3,476,493 835,429 4,311,922

44,995,539 61,918,411 106,913,950

Net current assets/(liabilities) 77,683,330 (16,541,922) 61,141,408

Non-current liabilities
  Provision for unutilised annual leave (3,275,780) – (3,275,780)

  Provision for long service payment (235,675) – (235,675)

(3,511,455) – (3,511,455)

Net assets 108,615,904 1,261,932 109,877,836

Representing:

  Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 2b  5,933,807  915,349  6,849,156

  Designated funds 2b 45,488,339 346,583 45,834,922

  Social Welfare lump sum reserves 2c 53,944,872 – 53,944,872

  Other Social Welfare reserves 2d 2,846,712 – 2,846,712

  Furniture and equipment replenishment and
    minor works block grant reserve 2e 402,174 – 402,174

Total funds 108,615,904 1,261,932 109,877,836

Hong Chi Association
Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

Unaudited Proforma Combined Balance Sheet
As at 31 March 2009

匡智會  2008/2009年報76

Note
Association

HK$
Schools

HK$
Proforma

combined HK$

Non-current assets

  Property, plant and equipment 31,462,863  15,209,278  46,672,141

Current assets
  Accounts receivable 8,679,651 1,064,639 9,744,290

  Amount due from Social Welfare Department 186,853 – 186,853

  Amount due from Schools/(due to Association) 66,585 (66,585) –

  Deposit and prepayments 1,545,501   585,304  2,130,805

  Cash at financial institutions:

    – Fixed and call deposits  89,628,847 161,357 89,790,204

    – Current and savings accounts 14,832,868 34,041,365  48,874,233

  Cash in hand  488,375 67,000 555,375

 115,428,680 35,853,080 151,281,760

Current liabilities
  Deferred income:

    – Education Bureau 51,498 29,238,162 29,289,660

    – Capital Grant 28,948,719 14,861,299 43,810,018

    – Others 10,239,346 4,859,658  15,099,004

  Accounts payable and accrued charges 3,024,590  677,455  3,702,045

42,264,153  49,636,574  91,900,727

Net current assets/(liabilities) 73,164,527 (13,783,494) 59,381,033

Non-current liabilities

  Provision for unutilised annual leave (2,994,278) – (2,994,278)

  Provision for long service payment (46,140) – (46,140)

(3,040,418) – (3,040,418)

Net assets 101,586,972   1,425,784 103,012,756

Representing:

  Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 2b 6,669,129 1,077,804  7,746,933

  Designated funds 2b 46,260,762 347,980 46,608,742

  Social Welfare lump sum reserves 2c 48,230,789 – 48,230,789

  Other Social Welfare reserves 2d 127,525 – 127,525
  Furniture and equipment replenishment and
    minor works block grant reserve 2e 298,767 – 298,767

Total funds 101,586,972  1,425,784  103,012,756

Hong Chi Association
Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

Unaudited Proforma Combined Balance Sheet
As at 31 March 2008

Hong Chi Association   Annual Report 2008/2009 77

Hong Chi Association
Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

	 Hong Chi Association (the “Association”) operates a total of 13 schools (the “Schools”). In response to the new
government policy on school governance and administration, the Schools of the Association started to establish
their own Incorporated Management Committees (“IMCs”) as separate legal entities. Four schools had their

[…]

Other Social Welfare reserves represent the unspent portion of the grants allocated by the Social Welfare
Department not included in the lump sum grants for future use of the Association.

e)	 Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grant reserve

	 Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grants are lump sum governmental grants
for replenishment of furniture and equipment and minor works for existing premises providing subvented
welfare services. The grants are recognized as capital grants under deferred income when acquiring
property, plant and equipment. The remaining grants are recorded as income when there is a reasonable
assurance that the Association will comply with the condition attaching with it and that the grant will be
received. The unspent portion for the year is transferred to the furniture and equipment replenishment and
minor works block grant reserve.

Hong Chi Association
Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

Hong Chi Association   Annual Report 2008/2009 79

3.  SOCIAL WELFARE LUMP SUM RESERVES

Lump sum
grant reserve

HK$

Provident fund
reserve

HK$

Central items
reserve

HK$
Total
HK$

At 1 April 2006 39,287,977 4,303,871 968,181 44,560,029

Grants received during the year 130,992,802 9,448,054 3,819,379  144,260,235

Interest Income  1,948,084 – –  1,948,084

Expenditure and purchase of property,
  plant and equipment for the year (130,613,845) (8,827,264) (3,771,520) (143,212,629)

Refunded to Social Welfare Department  –  – (284,950) (284,950)

Amount attributable to the Hong Chi
  Kwong Fuk Wai Yin Workshop  (5,000) – 5,000 –

2,322,041  620,790 (232,091) 2,710,740

At 31 March 2007 and at 1 April 2007 41,610,018 4,924,661 736,090 47,270,769

Grants received during the year 136,030,184  10,444,999 3,062,869 149,538,052

Interest Income  2,048,149 – – 2,048,149

Expenditure and purchase of property,
  plant and equipment for the year (136,748,998) (9,599,758) (3,533,763) (149,882,519)

Refunded to Social Welfare Department – – (57,856) (57,856)

Amount attributable to:

  Gateway Club (HK) (59,473) – – (59,473)

  Super Service Team (274,595) – – (274,595)

  Head Office 6,667 1,000 – 7,667

  Care/Programme Assistant  (190,674) –  190,674 –

  811,260   846,241  (338,076)   1,319,425

Transfer to Other
  Social Welfare reserves – – (359,405) (359,405)

At 31 March 2008 and at
   1 April 2008 42,421,278 5,770,902 38,609   48,230,789

Grants received during the year 149,200,163  11,556,900 3,847,826 164,604,889

Interest Income 880,192 – – 880,192

Expenditure and purchase of property,
  plant and equipment for the year (145,547,174)  (10,406,415) (3,596,340)  (159,549,929)

4,533,181 1,150,485 251,486 5,935,152

Transfer to other social welfare reserves (221,069) – – (221,069)

At 31 March 2009  46,733,390 6,921,387 290,095 53,944,872

Hong Chi Association
Notes to the Unaudited Proforma Combined Financial Statements

辦 事 處 及 服 務 單 位 分 佈 圖
Locations of Offices and Service Units

辦事處 Offices

特殊學校 Special Schools

兒童服務 Children Services

成人服務 Adult Services

70-71

13-14

68 55-67

7-9

17-18

36-53

1

1669

10-12

32-33

15

34-35

28-29

30-31 25-26
6

19-21

4

22

2

5

3

24

23

27

54

我們相信

智障人士應與其他社會人士一樣享有同等的權利、自由及責任；

智障人士應獲得各種機會，在德、智、體、群、情感及心靈等領域

上盡展所能；

鼓勵和協助智障人士全面融入家庭及社區生活；

任何歧視智障人士的行為和態度都是不能接納的。

因此，我們會

聆聽智障人士及其家人的心聲，了解他們的需要；

透過培訓、教育及聘用，協助智障人士發展潛能，從而協助他們盡

量獨立地生活；

維護智障人士權益，在本土及地區層面上為他們表達訴求；

促進社會人士對智障人士的了解和接納。